LM6142 Dual and LM6144 Quad
High Speed/Low Power 17 MHz Rail-to-Rail Input-Output
Operational Amplifiers
General Description
Using patent pending new circuit topologies, the LM6142/44
provides new levels of performance in applications where
low voltage supplies or power limitations previously made
compromise necessary. Operating on supplies of 1.8V to

© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS012057 www.national.com
Connection Diagrams (Continued)
Ordering Information
Package Temperature Range Temperature Range NSC
DrawingIndustrial Military
−40˚C to +85˚C −55˚C to +125˚C
8-Pin Molded DIP LM6142AIN, LM6142BIN N08E
8-Pin Small Outline LM6142AIM, LM6142BIM M08A
14-Pin Molded DIP LM6144AIN, LM6144BIN N14A
14-Pin Small Outline LM6144AIM, LM6144BIM M14A
8-Pin CDIP LM6142AMJ-QML J08A
14-Pin DIP/SO
DS012057-2
Top View
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
ESD Tolerance (Note 2) 2500V
Differential Input Voltage 15V
Voltage at Input/Output Pin (V+) + 0.3V, (V−) − 0.3V
Supply Voltage (V+ − V−) 35V
Current at Input Pin ±10 mA
Current at Output Pin (Note 3) ±25 mA
Current at Power Supply Pin 50 mA
Lead Temperature
(soldering, 10 sec) 260˚C
Storage Temp. Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Junction Temperature (Note 4) 150˚C
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage 1.8V ≤ V+ ≤ 24V
Junction Temperature Range
LM6142, LM6144 −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +85˚C
Thermal Resistance (θJA)
N Package, 8-Pin Molded DIP 115˚C/W
M Package, 8-Pin Surface Mount 193˚C/W
N Package, 14-Pin Molded DIP 81˚C/W
M Package, 14-Pin Surface Mount 126˚C/W
5.0V DC Electrical Characteristics
Unless otherwise specified, all limits guaranteed for TJ = 25˚C, V+ = 5.0V, V− = 0V, VCM = VO = V+/2 and RL > 1 MΩ to
V+/2. Boldface limits apply at the temperature extremes.
LM6144AI LM6144BI
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typ LM6142AI LM6142BI Units
(Note 5) Limit Limit
(Note 6) (Note 6)
VOS Input Offset Voltage 0.3 1.0 2.5 mV
2.2 3.3 max